

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,
Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE HOUSING
EQUALITY CENTER OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

James Berry
Executive Director
Elizabeth Moreira
Member, Board of
Directors
HOUSING EQUALITY
CENTER OF
PENNSYLVANIA
455 Maryland Dr.,
Suite 190
Fort Washington, PA 19034
(267) 419-8918

Mark A. Packman
Counsel of Record
Meredith R. Hiller
Jenna A. Hudson
Daniel I. Wolf
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Ave.,
N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2320
packmanm@gotofirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

**I. The FHA protects families from housing
discrimination. 5**

**II. Cases nationwide demonstrate that
facially neutral occupancy limits can
improperly deny housing to families
and that disparate impact claims are
necessary to address this wrongful
discrimination. 6**

**A. Facially neutral policies can
severely and disproportionately
harm families, forcing them from
homes or restricting access to
desired housing.7**

**B. Facially neutral policies can mask
hidden, and often unprovable,
discriminatory intent.13**

**III. Continuing to recognize disparate
impact claims will not prevent
reasonable and appropriate occupancy
restrictions. 16**

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fair Housing Council of Orange Cnty., Inc. v. Ayres,</i> 855 F. Supp. 315 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Gashi v. Grubb & Ellis Property Management Services, Inc.,</i> 801 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Conn. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Moroney v. Audubon Apartments Ltd. P’ship,</i> No. 05-5231 (E.D. Pa. filed Nov. 4, 2005).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. HUD,</i> 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Pollit v. Bramel,</i> 669 F. Supp. 172 (S.D. Ohio 1987).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Barry Realty, Inc.,</i> 953 F. Supp. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Trimble v. Gordon,</i> 430 U.S. 763 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Badgett,</i> 976 F.2d 1176 (8th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Missouri,</i> 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>United States v. Lepore,</i> 816 F. Supp. 1011 (M.D. Pa. 1991) ...	6, 13, 14, 15

Supreme Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619 (2013).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3601 (2013).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3602 (2013).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3604 (2013).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3607 (2013).....	17
Pub. L. No. 100–430, § 5(k)(2), 102 Stat. 1619 (1988).....	5

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. H4611 (daily ed. June 22, 1988).....	6
H.R. Rep. 100-711	5, 6
Michael Lou, <i>‘Doubling Up’ in Recession-Strained Quarters</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 28, 2010.....	4
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Over Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357 (2013)	18

Tim Iglesias, *Moving Beyond Two-Person-Per-Bedroom: Revitalizing Application of the Federal Fair Housing Act to Private Residential Occupancy Standards*, 28 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 619 (2012)4, 15, 16
